Innovation Subaccount Funds]

1

8

23

Resolution authorizing the Community Corrections Partnership Executive Committee to develop funding recommendations for Local Innovation Subaccount Funds for pre-

[Authorizing the Community Corrections Partnership Executive Committee to Spend Local

trial services and/or transitional reentry housing for justice-involved people between the ages of 18 to 35.

WHEREAS, The State of California created the Local Revenue Fund 2011 in the State Treasury; and

WHEREAS, Government Code, Section 30025 requires that each county treasurer, city and county treasurer, or other appropriate official create a County Local Revenue Fund 2011 for the county or city and county; and

WHEREAS, On June 30, 2011, the City Controller created the Local Revenue Fund 2011, ("AB 109 Realignment Fund" or "AB 109 Funds"), for the City and County of San Francisco ("City"); and

WHEREAS, Government Code, Section 30025 requires that each county treasurer, city and county treasurer, or other appropriate official create a Local Innovation Subaccount within the Law Enforcement Services Account for each respective county or city and county; and

WHEREAS, On July 1, 2017, the City Controller created a project account for Innovation Subaccount funds within the Local Revenue Fund 2011; and

WHEREAS, Government Code, Section 30025 authorizes the Board of Supervisors of a county or city and county to spend money deposited in the Local Innovation Subaccount consistent with Government Code, Section 30025(f)(15); and

WHEREAS, Penal Code, Section 17.5 states that each county's Community Corrections Partnership shall play a critical role in developing programs and ensuring appropriate outcomes for low-level offenders; and

WHEREAS, Penal Code, Section 1230 requires that the local community corrections program be developed and implemented by Adult Probation and advised by the local Community Corrections Partnership, chaired by the Chief Probation Officer; and

WHEREAS, Penal Code, Section 1230.1 defines the Executive Committee of each county's Community Corrections Partnership to include the Chief Probation Officer of the county as chair, a Chief of Police, the Sheriff, the District Attorney, the Public Defender, the presiding judge of the Superior Court, or his or her designee, and one department representative, as designated by the county Board of Supervisors; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Community Corrections Partnership Executive Committee ("CCPEC") shall develop spending recommendations for the money deposited in the Local Innovation Subaccount, to be approved by the Board of Supervisors; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the budgeted funds shall be spent to fund pre-trial services and/or transitional reentry housing for justice-involved people between the ages of 18 and 35; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chair of the CCPEC shall report annually to the Board of Supervisors the impact of the previous year's allocations on criminal justice and reentry services in San Francisco.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

171164

Date Passed: February 27, 2018

Resolution authorizing the Community Corrections Partnership Executive Committee to develop funding recommendations for Local Innovation Subaccount Funds for pre-trial services and/or transitional reentry housing for justice-involved people between the ages of 18 to 35.

February 15, 2018 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

February 27, 2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Breed, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Stefani and

Yee

Excused: 1 - Tang

File No. 171164

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 2/27/2018 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mark E. Farrell

Mayor

Date Approved